

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
CASE NO.: SC17-829**

**DCA Case No.: 2D15-304; 2D15-677
Lower Tribunal Case No.: 10-16698-CI-21**

**D.H. and L.H., minor children, by and through their next friends and
permanent guardians, RICHARD HARKINS and SUELLEN HARKINS,**

Petitioners/Appellants,

vs.

ADEPT COMMUNITY SERVICES, INC. and B.E.A.R.R., INC.,

Respondents/Appellees.

**RESPONDENT/APPELLEE ADEPT COMMUNITY SERVICES, INC.'S
ANSWER BRIEF TO PETITIONER'S INITIAL BRIEF ON MERITS**

**J. Robert McCormack
Florida Bar No. 864791
Lara J. Peppard
Florida Bar No. 520055
OGLETREE, DEAKINS, NASH
SMOAK & STEWART, P.C.
100 N. Tampa Street, Suite 3600
Tampa, FL 33602
Telephone: (813) 289-1247
Facsimile: (813) 289-6530
bob.mccormack@ogletreedeakins.com
lara.peppard@ogletreedeakins.com**

**Attorneys for Adept Community Services,
Inc.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... I

TABLE OF CITATIONSIII

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

 A. COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS1

 B. FACTS.....2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT7

STANDARD OF REVIEW9

ARGUMENT ON APPEAL9

 A. NO “EXPRESS AND DIRECT” CONFLICT EXISTS AMONG THE
DISTRICT COURTS OF APPEAL, AND THIS COURT DOES NOT
HAVE JURISDICTION OVER THIS APPEAL.....9

 B. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY FOUND THAT
PETITIONERS’ CLAIMS ACCRUED MORE THAN FOUR
YEARS BEFORE THEY FILED THEIR COMPLAINT.15

 1. Petitioner’s Claims Accrued Outside the Limitations Period...16

 a) Petitioners’ Claims Accrued When the Last Element
Constituting the Cause of Action for Negligence
Occurred.16

 b) Petitioners’ Arguments Regarding Accrual are
Unavailing.....23

 2. The Grandparents Were Next Friends of the Twins And Could
Have Brought the Instant Claims Any Time After the Twins
Were Sheltered.....29

 a) Even if the “Knew or Should Have Known” Rule
Applied, the Petitioners’ Claims Still Are Untimely, as
the Grandparents Could Have Sued as “Next Friends” of
the Twins at Any Time.29

b)	Petitioners’ Arguments That the Twins Had No Next Friend Until the Grandparents Were Appointed Permanent Guardians Is Unsupported by Any Authority.	32
c)	The Grandparents Had Notice of the Twins’ Injuries and Connection to the Alleged Negligence of Adept and BEARR.	35
d)	The Delayed Discovery Doctrine Should Not Be Extended to the Facts of This Case Because the Grandparents Were Aware of the Twins’ Injuries.	36
C.	THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS WAS NOT TOLLED, AND PETITIONERS WAIVED ANY CLAIM THAT IT WAS.	37
1.	The Running of the Four Year Statute of Limitations for Petitioners’ Negligence Claims Was Not Tolled.	37
2.	Petitioners Waived the Issue of the Guardian Ad Litem’s Not Having Plenary Powers.	39
3.	The Petitioners’ Failure to Raise and Preserve the Issue of the Capacity of the Guardian Ad Litem Does Not Constitute Fundamental Error.	44
	CONCLUSION.....	47
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	48
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	49

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.R. Douglass, Inc. v. McRainey</i> , 137 So. 157 (1931).....	22
<i>Bauld v. J. A. Jones Const. Co.</i> , 357 So.2d 401 (Fla. 1978)	25
<i>Beckford v. Drogan</i> , No. 4D16-947, 216 So.3d 1, 2017 WL 383429 (Fla. 4th DCA Jan. 27, 2017)	30
<i>Berger v. Jackson</i> , 156 Fla. 251, 23 So. 2d 265 (1945)	24, 25, 27, 28
<i>B.K. v. S.D.C.</i> , 122 So.3d 980 (Fla. 2d DCA 2013).....	30
<i>Buckner v. Family Servs. of Cent. Fla., Inc.</i> , 876 So. 2d 1285 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004).....	32, 33
<i>Chrestensen v. Eurogest, Inc.</i> , 906 So.2d 343 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005).....	20
<i>Cisko v. Diocese of Steubenville</i> , 123 So.3d 83 (Fla. 3d DCA 2013).....	19
<i>City of Miami v. Brooks</i> , 70 So.2d 306 (Fla. 1954)	21, 26
<i>Clay Elec. Coop., Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 873 So. 2d 1182 (Fla. 2003)	20
<i>Coba v. Tricam Industries, Inc.</i> , 164 So.3d 637 (Fla. 2015)	45, 46
<i>Crossley v. State</i> , 596 So. 2d 447 (Fla. 1992)	10, 14

<i>D.B. v. CCH–GP, Inc.</i> , 664 So.2d 1094 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995).....	17
<i>D.H. and L.H. v. Adept Community Services, Inc. and B.E.A.R.R., Inc.</i> , 217 So. 3d 1072 (Fla. 2d DCA 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. Monahan</i> , 832 So. 2d 708 (Fla. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Diamond Aircraft Indus., Inc. v. Horowitch</i> , 107 So.3d 362 (Fla. 2013)	38
<i>Dober v. Worrell</i> , 401 So. 2d 1322 (Fla. 1981)	40
<i>Doe No. 3 v. Nur-Ul-Islam Academy, Inc.</i> , 217 So. 3d 85 (Fla. 4th DCA 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Drake v. Island Community Church, Inc.</i> , 462 So. 2d 1142 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>F.M.W. Prop., Inc. v. Peoples First Fin. Sav. & Loan Ass’n</i> , 606 So.2d 372 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)	42
<i>FINR II, Inc. v. Hardee County</i> , 164 So.3d 1260 (Fla. 2d DCA 2015).....	39
<i>Fla. Dep’t of Health & Rehab. Servs. v. Powell</i> , 490 So.2d 1043 (Fla. 2d DCA 1986).....	32
<i>Fla. Dep’t. of Health and Rehabilitative Services v. S.A.P.</i> , 835 So. 2d 1091 (Fla. 2002)	12, 27
<i>Florida Emergency Physicians-Kang and Associates, M.D., P.A. v. Parker</i> , 800 So. 2d 631 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001).....	42
<i>Forsythe v. Longboat Key Beach Erosion Control Dist.</i> , 604 So. 2d 452 (Fla. 1992)	23
<i>Gasparro v. Horner</i> , 245 So.2d 901 (Fla. 4th DCA 1971).....	31

<i>Gilbertson v. Boggs</i> , 743 So.2d 123 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999).....	30, 31
<i>Hayes v. State</i> , 750 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1999)	22, 39
<i>Headley v. City of Miami</i> , 215 So. 3d 1 (Fla. 2017)	22, 23
<i>Hearndon v. Graham</i> , 767 So.2d 1179 (Fla. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holly v. Auld</i> , 450 So. 2d 217 (Fla. 1984)	22
<i>I.R.C. v. State</i> , 968 So.2d 583 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007).....	44
<i>Keller v. Reed</i> , 603 So.2d 717 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992).....	17
<i>Kellermeyer v. Miller</i> , 427 So.2d 343 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)	20, 21, 36
<i>Kelly v. Lodwick</i> , 82 So.3d 855 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011).....	20, 36
<i>Kingsley v. Kingsley</i> , 623 So.2d 780 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993).....	31
<i>Kipnis v. Bayerische Hypo-Und Vereinsbank, AG</i> , 202 So.3d 859 (Fla. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Krawchenko v. Raymond James Fin. Servs.</i> , No. 2:11-cv-409-FtM-29DNF, 2013 WL 489088 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 8, 2013)	19
<i>Landers v. Milton</i> , 370 So.2d 368 (Fla. 1979)	39
<i>Major League Baseball v. Morsani</i> , 790 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 2001)	9, 27

<i>Menendez v. Palms West Condominium Ass'n</i> , 736 So.2d 58 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999)	9
<i>Murphy v. Int'l Robotic Sys., Inc.</i> , 766 So.2d 1010 (Fla. 2000)	45
<i>N.G. v. Arvida Corp.</i> , 630 So.2d 1164 (Fla. 3d DCA 1993).....	21, 31
<i>Nat'l Auto Serv. Ctrs., Inc. v. F/R 550, LLC</i> , 192 So.3d 498 (Fla. 2d DCA 2016).....	19
<i>Nielsen v. City of Sarasota</i> , 117 So.2d 731 (Fla. 1960)	10, 14
<i>Ramirez v. McCravy</i> , 37 So.3d 240 (Fla. 2010)	11
<i>S.A.P. v. State of Florida, Dept. of Health and Rehabilitative Services</i> , 704 So. 2d 583 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sanford v. Rubin</i> , 237 So.2d 134 (Fla. 1970)	45
<i>Singer v. Borbua</i> , 497 So.2d 279 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986).....	42
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co. v. Lee</i> , 678 So.2d 818 (Fla. 1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Vickery</i> , 961 So.2d 309 (Fla. 2007)	11
<i>Volusia County v. Aberdeen at Ormond Beach, L.P.</i> , 760 So.2d 126 (Fla. 2000)	9
<i>W.D. v. Archdiocese of Miami, Inc.</i> , 197 So.3d 584 (Fla. 4th DCA 2016).....	19
<i>Weaver v. Weaver</i> , 95 So.3d 1029 (Fla. 2d DCA 2012).....	44

Statutes

Fla. Stat. § 39.001(1)(h), (i).....33

Fla. Stat. § 95.011(3)(a).....8, 16

Fla. Stat. § 95.031.....*passim*

Fla. Stat. § 95.05116, 27, 44, 46

Fla. Stat. § 95.051(1)(h).*passim*

Chapter 39 of the Florida Statutes33

Chapter 74-382, Laws of Florida25

Other Authorities

Fla. Const......10, 11

Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(a)(2)(A)(iv)10

Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(b)(5)42

Florida Rule of Civil Procedure 1.210.....8, 23, 30, 31
